

5 Stan Perkins Road Spartanburg, South Carolina 29307 USA 864-327-4744 www.kymcousa.com

Notice of Emission Related Recall

Reason for the Recall:

5/13/13

KYMCO has determined that model year 2011 KYMCO Super 8 50 2T vehicle may be emitting pollutants in excess of Federal emission standards as defined Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations. These emission standards were established to protect the public health or welfare from air pollution. It has been determined that these vehicles may not pass an emission inspection if tested by a state inspection station.

Nature of the defect:

The vehicles exhaust system is not equipped with the proper catalyst which is designed to burn off excess hydrocarbons thereby protecting the environment and providing optimal fuel economy.

Is my vehicle affected?

KYMCO has determined Model Year 2011 KYMCO Super 8 50 2T vehicles within a specific Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) range is equipped with the improper catalyst.

Specific VIN Range:

LC2U90007BC100103 through LC2U90001BC100310.

The last 6 numbers in the VIN is a sequential serial number. Each vehicle that with the last 6 number of the VIN between the range is affected.

What is the solution?

KYMCO will replace the exhaust system at our expense.

What steps must be taken to correct this issue?

Upon notice of this Recall, the vehicle owner must contact an authorized KYMCO Dealer and schedule an appointment to have the new exhaust system replaced. The KYMCO dealer will schedule an acceptable time for the vehicles repair based on the delivery of the new exhaust system to their repair center in order to minimize the amount of time the vehicle will be out of service. The actual repair time for this repair is less than one half hour from the time the repair begins. Dealers will order part number **1830A-LHB3-M30** as the new exhaust system and submit a warranty claim using labor code **EPARC01** for this repair.



5 Stan Perkins Road Spartanburg, South Carolina 29307 USA 864-327-4744 www.kymcousa.com

If the consumer no longer owns the KYMCO Super 8 50 2T within the VIN range:

If the recall notice is mailed to a consumer who no longer own this KYMCO Super 8 50 2T, please advise KYMCO USA of the new owners contact information by email, phone, or by completing the form enclosed and mailing the information to us using the postage paid envelope.

To ensure full protection under the emission warranty on the KYMCO Super 8 50 2T by federal law, and your right to participate in future recalls, we recommend you have your KYMCO Super 8 50 2T serviced as soon as possible. KYMCO USA may consider not servicing the unit if it is determined to have been improperly maintained, thereby voiding your remaining warranty.

If you have any difficulties obtaining this repair, please contact us at 888-235-3417 or email us at <u>getinfo@kymcousa.com</u>